
S bli A. P. Jain: The price of boiled rice in the free market is appreciably higher than that in the fair price shops.

Shri Punnoose: Is it not a fact that the paddy that is harvested just now in the Andhra Pradesh is to be main ly diverted for use as boiled rice and if so, could Government do anything to get that rice for Kerala at a reason able price?

Shri A. P. Jain: The Kerala traders are at liberty to buy this in the open market. What I was talking of was the imported rice from Burma.

Opening of New Stations
*149. Shri Bishwa Nath Roy: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state whether in view of the great distance between Bhatni Junction station and Bhatpar Rani and between Bhatni and Salimpur railway stations 4ny proposal is under consideration for construction of new stations?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): It is pro posed to open a crossing station each between Bhatni Junction and Bhatpar Rani, and between Bhatni Junction and Salimpur with a view to increas ing the line capacity.

It is also proposed to open these crossing stations for passenger book ing shortly after they have been pro vided.

Shri Biswa Nath Roy: May I know when the construction work would start?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: One cros sing station between Bhatni and Salimpur is nearing completion and it is expected that it will be thrown open for goods traffic by July and for passengers, by September, 1957. The other one is included in the pro gramme for the year 1957-58.

Shri Biswanath Roy: May I know when the other one, between Bhatni and Bhatpar Rani, will be completed.

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: We hope to complete it soon.
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Pandit D. N. Tiwary: I want to put one question.

Mr. Speaker: For a small crossing between two stations, we cannot spend so much of our time. If neces sary, the hon. Members will kindly write to the Minister and get the in formation.
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Shri L. N. Mishra: The First Plan fra« suggested the setting up of *om«
body like the Rural Electrical Admi nistration of the United States to pro vide long-term credit to village co operatives for rural electrification pur poses. May I know whether there is any proposal to have that kind of a body during the Second Plan at least?

Shri S. K. Patil: I would require notice. But, so far as the First Plan is concerned, even the Rs. 20 crores that were set apart were not fully spent. As regards the second part of the question, viz., whether the setting up of such a body is under considera tion X would require notice.

Shri M. R. Krishna: May I know whether any assistance is being given to Harijan colonies and the backward classes colonies which have been cons tructed by the Harijans themselves and if so, what amount has been re leased to Andhra Pradesh?

8hri S. K. Patil: So far as Harijan colonies or any particular localities are concerned, it is the business of the State Governments. As between us and the State Governments, we exa mine those schemes and make allot ments. So far as this particular ques tion is concerned, it is not with us; it is more with the State Governments.
So far as allotment to Andhra is con-eemed, X do not find the figures here, but' Andhra is quite high up in the work that has already been done; in
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144 villages this scheme has already gcno.

Sbri gpUvananJappa: May I know how many villages were electrified during the First Plan period?

Shri S. K. Patil: 2179 villages wer«
electrified.

Shri Heda: Formerly, there was a policy that the rural areas where the big hydro-electric projects are work ing would be given some quota out of the power generated there. But, looking at the things that have be«n done—for example, the whole power generated by the Nizam Sagar hydro electric project is being transferred to the city and no quota is being given to the rural areas—may I know whe ther the Government have abandoned the policy they were pursuing, or do they propose to follow it in some other way?

Shri S. K. Patil: We have abandoned nothing. As I said in answer to another question, this is a matter for the State Government to take the initiative and find out if there is anything that has further to be considered between them and us.
If the matter is referred to us, surely we will do it.

Shrimatl Da Palchoudhuri: May I know the cost of electricity in rural areas as compared to urban areas, and what steps the Government have taken to lessen the price of electricity in rural areas?

Shri S. K. Patil: I will surely re quire notice for answering such a highly technical question.

Shri Supakar: May I know the State-wise allocation of money regarding rural electrification?

Shri S. K. Patil: I have not got here the State-wise allocation, but I have got here as to how many villages per State have already been electri fied. If the him. Member wants to know the allocation I can give the in formation, but that again will depend, as I said while answering the main question, upon the State, the avail ability of power and many other things that are necessary. K vw is this distribution hon. Members wili And that some States have takep full advantage o f it while others h ive not because circumstances differed in

’Sbove States.

n«r?r s r * m : *mr«T *
VTfar-wrfssr h x v h t Hr w t

5  ?

Shri B. K. Fa til: I think that is a responsibility of the Government of India, and we consider it on that footing.

Madras Dock Laboar Board
*151. Shri Tangamani: Will the

Minister of Transport and Communi cations be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Port-Workers under the Board of Trustees, Madras Port have been demanding of the Government of India, the early ap pointment of a Wage-Board; and

(b) if so, the action taken thereon?
The Minister of State in the Ministry

•f Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b).
The demand was not for the appoint ment of a Wage-Board as such but for the upward revision of the pay scales of Class III and Class IV em ployees. The demand was sponsored by the All India Port and Dock Workers Federation and related to such classes of employees in all the Major Ports of India. Government did not feel justified in undertaking a revision of the basic wage but re cognised the need for a review of the disparities and anomalies in the pay scales, allowances, holidays, leave rules, working hours, overtime, provi dent fund, retiring gratuity and other conditions of service of Class III and Class IV employees at all the Major Ports to see how far rationalisation
-^fid uniformity could be evolved.
This review is being carried out by an Officer on Special Duty. His recom mendations are expected to be receiv ed shortly.

Shri Taagamani: In view of the fact that the Officer, who has been appointed, has been going only into the question of anomalies and rationa lisation of wage scales for class III and class IV employees, and in view of the fact that there has been no wage revision since 1st October, 1953, will the hon. Minister be pleased to say whether there will be another Wage Board set up, taking into consi deration the fact that many Wage Boards are being set up in other in dustries?

Shri Raj Bahadur: May I in this connection invite the attention of the hon. Member to a Press Note which I issued after a meeting of the represen tatives of the Government with the Federation concerned and which say*
that this Officer’s enquiry will be to secure as large a measure of unifor mity as possible in the service condi tions of all these classes of employee*
in all the major ports? I think, by and large, what is now mentioned by the hon. Member is covered.

Shri Tangamani: There have been repeated demands from the five major ports of Calcutta, Madras, Vizag and Cochin that a wage board must be set up and repeatedly the answer given by the Government is that it will affect the other Central Government employees in view of the recommen dations of the first Pay Commission. ...

Mr. Speaker: That is all right.
What is it that the hon. Member wants from the Government?

An Hon. Member: Wage board!
Mr. Speaker: The Question Hour must be devoted for eliciting informa tion which is not available in printed books and not known to the hon Members. No arguments, resolutions, suggestions, etc. ought to be made.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: May
I know whether the officer appointed to enquire into the anomalies of the wage structure has submitted an interim report?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I do not tbink he has submitted an interim report, but, he has met the representatives of
<ne various organisations of th*
workers.

